
                  

Public Hearing:  YES ☐     NO ☐          Department: Planning & Sustainability                                       
 

SUBJECT: 
..Title  
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 02 Super District 06 

Application of Jonathan L. Yates for Diamond Communications, LLC for a Special Land Use Permit 

(SLUP) to allow a monopine-style wireless telecommunications facility in the R-75 (Residential Medium 

Lot-75) zoning district, at 538 Burlington Road. 
..Body 
 

PETITION NO: N10-2025-0969  SLUP-25-1247629 

PROPOSED USE: Monopine-style wireless telecommunications facility. 

LOCATION: 538 Burlington Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30307 

PARCEL NO. : 18 053 03 017 

INFO.  CONTACT: Andrea Folgherait, Sr. Planner 

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155 

 
PURPOSE: 
Application of Jonathan L. Yates for Diamond Communications, LLC for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to 
allow a monopine-style wireless telecommunications facility in the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) zoning 
district. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended Action 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Approval. 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION: (Sept. 9, 2025) Pending. 
 
PLANNING STAFF: Approval with Conditions. 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant is seeking a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a stealth monopine-
style wireless telecommunications facility (cell tower) in the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) zoning district. 
The subject site is owned by Georgia Power Company on Emory University Hospital Campus with an existing 
substation. The Applicant has submitted a letter from Emory University supporting the proposal. Georgia Power 
and Emory University will both have communication equipment on the site. The proposal consists of a singular 
one hundred and fifty (150) foot monopine-style wireless communications tower designed for Dish Wireless. The 
tower will include additional wireless broadband carriers to encourage joint use (including T-Mobile and possibly 
Verizon). The subject site is located in Traditional Neighborhood (TN) future land use character area. The purpose 
and intent of TN character area is to support well designed commercial areas, strong public realm, and stabilize 
existing neighborhoods (DeKalb County 2050 Comprehensive Plan, 39). The requested SLUP is consistent with 
the TN by providing a necessary utility for both the surrounding community and a growing campus, providing an 
opportunity to close a gap in service connection for the area. It appears that the proposed use is consistent with 
the electrical substation currently existing on the site. The proposed project generally complies with most of the 
Supplemental Regulations outlined in Section 4.2.57, Wireless Communications, for a 150-foot cell tower. 
However, it does not fully meet the requirements related to setbacks and landscape buffers: H. General 

Standards and Design Requirements 2. Setbacks: (b) Minimum setback of one hundred (100) feet. o Accessory 

Equipment: All accessory equipment must comply with the minimum setback requirements of the underlying 
zoning district. 4. Aesthetics o Landscape Buffers: A minimum width of ten (10) feet is required. o 
Landscaping: All plantings must consist of evergreen species. The application includes justification as to why 



the cell tower is needed (see Dish Wireless radio frequency map and site justification studies per Exhibit 14 and 
16 of SLUP application). The Applicant has stated that a variance for the minimum setbacks from property lines 
(100-foot setback required) will be sought in addition to the landscape buffer (10 feet). The application addresses 
safety concerns indicating compliance with all building codes and designated fall zones (12 feet) per letter dated 
4/5/25 by Senior Design Engineer Amy R. Herbst with Sabre Towers and Poles, and screening (the proposed 
tower will be located within an artificial pine tree façade consistent with building heights and trees within the 
area). Therefore, it appears that the size of the site, while confined within the existing substation, is adequate for 
the proposed use (Sec. 7-4.6. A) and compatible with the adjacent and surrounding campus and campus housing 
(Sec. 7-4.6. B). The applicant contends that the project meets all Federal Communication Commission (FCC) 
Safety Guidelines. Compliance with these guidelines can be found on pg. 42 of the application. Furthermore, 
DeKalb County interdepartmental review presented no major regulatory concerns (see attached comments). 
Therefore, upon review of Section 7.4.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, Staff recommends “Approval with the attached 
conditions”. 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (September 9, 2025) Pending. 

 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION:  Approval 7-0-0. 

 

 



SLUP-25-1247629 (2025-0969) 

Recommended Conditions 

538 Burlington Road, Atlanta, GA 30307 
 

 

1. Use limited to a stealth wireless telecommunication facility with a maximum height of 150 feet as measured from 

the base of the structure to the top of the highest point, excluding appurtenances, as shown in “Z-10”, dated 6/13/25. 
 

2. Materials shall be substantially similar to the conceptual elevations showing a stealth design within an artificial 

pine tree, titled “Z-10”, dated 6/13/25. 
 

3. The telecommunication facility shall not be illuminated or marked unless required by the Federal Communication 

Commission (FCC) or the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). Signs located at the telecommunications facility 

shall be limited to ownership and contact information, FCC antenna registration number (if required), and any 

other information as required by government information. Commercial advertising in strictly prohibited. 
 

4. Accessory ground equipment shall be consistent with the site plan titled “GA565 Burlington Road” sheet No. and 

dated 2/12/24. Accessory equipment buildings shall not be stacked on top of each other. An eight-foot-tall wooden 

fence with brick columns shall be installed around the perimeter of the accessory equipment and lease area as 

shown in “Z-11”, dated 6/13/25. 
 

5. Mature healthy trees within fifty (50) feet of the fence surrounding the accessory ground equipment shall be 

preserved. 
 

6. No sound emanating from the facility generator during normal operations shall be audible above seventy (70) 

decibel which would allow normal conversation within fifteen (15) feet of the compound. 
 

7. The approval of this SLUP application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing on the requirements for 

other regulatory approvals under the authority of the Zoning Board of Appeals, or other entity whose decision 

should be based on the merits of the application under review by such entity. 



 
    

Prepared 8/25/2025   by:   Page 1                                              Case # SLUP-25-1247629 
 

 

 

 

Planning Commission Hearing Date: September 9, 2025 

Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: September 30, 2025 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

CASE NO.:     SLUP-25-1247629  File ID #: 2025-0969 
 

Address: 
538 Burlington Road, Atlanta, 
GA 30307 

 Commission District: 02 Super District: 06 

Parcel ID(s): 18 053 03 017 
 

Request: 
Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a monopine style wireless telecommunications 
facility in the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) zoning district. 

Property Owner(s):   Georgia Power Company 
Applicant/Agent:   Jonathon Yates for Diamond Communications, LLC. 
Acreage:   0.37 Acres 
Existing Land Use:   Substation 
Surrounding Properties:  North: N/A East: R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) South: R-75 West: N/A 
Comprehensive Plan:  TN (Traditional Neighborhood) Consistent X Inconsistent 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with Conditions. 
 

The applicant, Diamond Communications, LLC c/o Jonathon Yates, is seeking a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) 
to allow a stealth monopine-style wireless telecommunications facility (cell tower) in the R-75 (Residential 
Medium Lot-75) zoning district. The subject site is owned by Georgia Power Company on Emory University 
Hospital Campus with an existing substation. The Applicant has submitted a letter from Emory University 
supporting the proposal. Georgia Power and Emory University will both have communication equipment on the 
site. The proposal consists of a singular one hundred and fifty (150) foot monopine-style wireless communications 
tower designed for Dish Wireless. The tower will include additional wireless broadband carriers to encourage 
joint use (including T-Mobile and possibly Verizon).  
  
The subject site is located in Traditional Neighborhood (TN) future land use character area. The purpose and 
intent of TN character area is to support well designed commercial areas, strong public realm, and stabilize 
existing neighborhoods (DeKalb County 2050 Comprehensive Plan, 39). The requested SLUP is consistent with 
the TN by providing a necessary utility for both the surrounding community and a growing campus, providing 
an opportunity to close a gap in service connection for the area. It appears that the proposed use is consistent 
with the electrical substation currently existing on the site. The proposed project generally complies with most 
of the Supplemental Regulations outlined in Section 4.2.57, Wireless Communications, for a 150-foot cell 
tower. However, it does not fully meet the requirements related to setbacks and landscape buffers: 
 

H. General Standards and Design Requirements 
2. Setbacks: (b) Minimum setback of one hundred (100) feet. 

o Accessory Equipment: All accessory equipment must comply with the minimum setback 
requirements of the underlying zoning district. 

4. Aesthetics 
o Landscape Buffers: A minimum width of ten (10) feet is required. 

DeKalb County Government Services Center 

178 Sams Street 

Decatur, GA 30030 

404-371-2155 
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o Landscaping: All plantings must consist of evergreen species. 
 
The application includes justification as to why the cell tower is needed (see Dish Wireless radio frequency map 
and site justification studies per Exhibit 14 and 16 of SLUP application). The Applicant has stated that a 
variance for the minimum setbacks from property lines (100-foot setback required) will be sought in addition to 
the landscape buffer (10 feet). The application addresses safety concerns indicating compliance with all 
building codes and designated fall zones (12 feet) per letter dated 4/5/25 by Senior Design Engineer Amy R. 
Herbst with Sabre Towers and Poles, and screening (the proposed tower will be located within an artificial pine 
tree façade consistent with building heights and trees within the area). Therefore, it appears that the size of the 
site, while confined within the existing substation, is adequate for the proposed use (Sec. 7-4.6. A) and 
compatible with the adjacent and surrounding campus and campus housing (Sec. 7-4.6. B). The applicant 
contends that the project meets all Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Safety Guidelines. Compliance 
with these guidelines can be found on pg. 42 of the application. Furthermore, DeKalb County inter-
departmental review presented no major regulatory concerns (see attached comments). Therefore, upon review 
of Section 7.4.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, Staff recommends approval with following conditions: 
 
1. Use limited to a stealth wireless telecommunication facility with a maximum height of 150 feet as measured 
from the base of the structure to the top of the highest point, excluding appurtenances, as shown in “Z-10”, 

dated 6/13/25. 
 
2. Materials shall be substantially similar to the conceptual elevations showing a stealth design within an 
artificial pine tree, titled “Z-10”, dated 6/13/25. 
 
3. The telecommunication facility shall not be illuminated or marked unless required by the Federal 
Communication Commission (FCC) or the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). Signs located at the 
telecommunications facility shall be limited to ownership and contact information, FCC antenna registration 
number (if required), and any other information as required by government information. Commercial 
advertising in strictly prohibited. 
 
4. Accessory ground equipment shall be consistent with the site plan titled “GA565 Burlington Road” sheet No. 

1. and dated 2/12/24. Accessory equipment buildings shall not be stacked on top of each other. An eight-foot-
tall wooden fence with brick columns shall be installed around the perimeter of the accessory equipment and 
lease area as shown in “Z-11”, dated 6/13/25. 
 
5. Mature healthy trees within fifty (50) feet of the fence surrounding the accessory ground equipment shall be 
preserved. 
 
6. No sound emanating from the facility generator during normal operations shall be audible above seventy (70) 
decibel which would allow normal conversation within fifteen (15) feet of the compound. 
 
7. The approval of this SLUP application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing on the requirements 
for other regulatory approvals under the authority of the Zoning Board of Appeals, or other entity whose 
decision should be based on the merits of the application under review by such entity. 
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Zoning Comments September 2025 

 
D1-2024-1442 CZ-25-1247294 (7778 Pleasant Hill Rd & others):  Pleasant Hill Road is classified as a Minor 
Arterial. Refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. The right-of way 
dedication of 35 feet minimum from centerline to allow all public infrastructure is within right of way. Requires a 
10-foot multiuse path, with pedestrian streetlights. Verify that all access points have intersection and stopping sight 
distance as described by AASHTO.   
 
D2-2025-0283 Z-25-1247358 (1619 Pleasant Hill Trl): Pleasant Hill Road is classified as a Minor Arterial. Refer 
to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. The right-of way dedication of 35 
feet minimum from centerline to allow all public infrastructure is within right of way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse 
path, with pedestrian streetlights. Verify that all access points have intersection and stopping sight distance as 
described by AASHTO. 
 
N1-2025-0960  Z-25-1247566 (700 Jordan Lane): Jordan Lane & Reverend D L Edwards are both classified as 
local roads. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a 
right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of 
way. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. 
 
N2-2025-0961  Z-25-1247624 (3507 Chamblee-Tucker Road): Old Chamblee Tucker Road is classified as a local 
road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right 
of way dedication of 27.5 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of way. 
Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. 
 
N3-2025-0962  CZ-25-1247634 (1849 L'ville Hwy): Lawrenceville Highway is classified as a Major Arterial, also 
a Georgia State Route. Refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. If not 
already in place: Requires a right of way dedication of 75 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure 
must be within right of way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse path with pedestrian scale streetlights.  Jordan Lane is 
classified as a local road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-
190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must 
be within right of way. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. 
 
N4-2025-0963  SLUP-25-1247632 (1849 L'ville Hwy): Lawrenceville Highway is classified as a Major Arterial, 
also a Georgia State Route. Refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. If 
not already in place: Requires a right of way dedication of 75 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public 
infrastructure must be within right of way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse path with pedestrian scale streetlights.  Jordan 
Lane is classified as a local road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 
14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must 
be within right of way. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. 
 
N5-2025-0964  Z-25-1247633 (3048 Lumby Dr.): Lumby Drive is classified as a local road. Please refer to the 
requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 
feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of way. Requires a 5-foot landscape 
strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

 
 

N6-2025-0965  SLUP-25-1247606 (1766 Big Valley Lane): Big Valley Lane is classified as a Local Road.  SLUP 
does not change the existing shoulders or curb cuts.  
 
N7-2025-0966  SLUP-25-1247611 (1747 Flintwood Dr.): Flintwood Drive is classified as a Local Road.  SLUP 
does not change the existing shoulders or curb cuts. Suggested but not required, (Children at play) signs could be 
added in advance of subject property in both directions. 
 
N8-2025-0967  SLUP-25-1247631 (4077 Flat Shoals Pkwy): Flat Shoals Pkwy is classified as a Major Arterial.  
SLUP does not change the existing shoulders or curb cuts. 
 
N9-2025-0968  SLUP-25-1247608 (2339 Brannen Rd, Rear): Brennen Road is classified as a Collector.  SLUP 
does not change the existing shoulders or curb cuts. 
 
N10-2025-0969  SLUP-25-1247629 (538 Burlington Road): Burlington Road is classified as a Local Road.  SLUP 
does not change the existing shoulders or curb cuts. 
 
N11-2025-0970  SLUP-25-1247635 (Loveless Place & Pineview Trl): Loveless Place is classified as a Local Road.  
Subject in the Bouldercrest Overlay District. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 
7/11/2025 

To:        Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner 
 From:    Ryan Cira, Director, Division of Environmental Health 
 Cc:        Alan Gaines, Deputy Director, Division of Environmental Health 
 Re:       Rezone Application Review 
  
 General Comments: 
  
 DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for  
     • multiple dwellings 
     • food service establishments 
     • hotels and motels 
     • commercial laundries  
     • funeral homes 
     • schools 
     • nursing care facilities 
     • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients 
     • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients  
     • residential facilities containing food service establishments 
  
 If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900. 
  
 Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be  
 reviewed by this office prior to construction. 
  
 This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting  
 construction.  
  
 Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or  
 begin a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a  
 community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.   
  
 For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk  
 and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad  
 installation. 
  
 Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of  
 radon resistant construction. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 

  

  

 N10-2025-0969 SLUP-25-1247629 

 538 Burlington Road, Atlanta, Ga 30307 

  

 - See general comments 

 N11-2025-0970 SLUP-25-1247635 

 4280 & 4358 Loveless Place; 2281 Pineview Trail, Ellenwood, Ga 30294 

  

 - See general comments 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

LAND DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS 
 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID 
jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 
 

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to 

the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines. 

 
Case # and Address/Parcel: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

• Transportation/Access/Row 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

• Stormwater Management 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

• Landscaping/Tree Preservation 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

• Tributary Buffer 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

• Fire Safety 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov


DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA 

HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  

PUBLIC WORKS – ROADS & DRAINAGE - ZONING COMMENTS FORM 

Case No.: ________________________________________ Parcel ID#: ____________________________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Drainage Basin: _____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Upstream Drainage Area: ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Percentage of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: ______________________________ 

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: ____________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Required detention facility(s): _________________________________________________________________________ 

COMMENTS: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature:  _______________________________________________________ 

mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA 

HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  

PUBLIC WORKS – WATER & SEWER - ZONING COMMENTS FORM 

Case No.: _____________________________________ Parcel ID#: _________________________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

WATER: 

Size of existing water main: __________________________________ adequate _____        inadequate _____ 

Distance of property to nearest main: _______________ Size of line required, if inadequate: _____________ 

SEWER: 

Outfall Servicing Project: _____________________________________________________________________ 

Is sewer adjacent to property?  Yes _____  No _____ If no, distance to nearest line: __________________ 

Water Treatment Facility: ____________________________________          Adequate? Yes _____  No _____ 

Sewage Capacity: ______________________  (MGPD) Current Flow: ________________   (MGPD) 

COMMENTS: ______________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature:  _______________________________________________________ 

mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov
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Structural Design Report
150' Monopine

Site: Emory University, GA
Site Number: GA565

Prepared for: DIAMOND COMMUNICATIONS LLC
by:  Sabre Industries TM

Job Number: 24-2488-JDS-R2

April 15, 2025

Monopole Profile……………………………………………………………………………………….1
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1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Information contained herein is the sole property of Sabre Industries, constitutes a trade secret as defined by Iowa Code Ch. 550 and shall not be reproduced, 

copied or used in whole or part for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent of Sabre Industries.

7101 Southbridge Drive - P.O. Box 658 - Sioux City, IA 51102-0658 - Phone 712.258.6690 - Fax 712.279.0814

The foundation design is based on 
presumptive clay soil as defined in ANSI/TIA-
222-H-2017.  It is recommended that a soil 
analysis of the site be performed to verify the 
soil parameters used in the design.

Concrete shall have a minimum 28-day 
compressive strength of 4,500 psi, in 
accordance with ACI 318-14.

All rebar to have a minimum of 3” concrete 
cover.

All exposed concrete corners to be chamfered 
3/4”.

Notes:

Rebar to conform to ASTM specification A615 
Grade 60.

Pier
(36) #10 vertical rebar w/ #5 ties, (2) within top 5” 

of pier, then 8” C/C

No.: 24-2488-JDS-R2
Date: 04/15/25
By: ARH

Rebar Schedule for Pier

Customer: DIAMOND COMMUNICATIONS LLC
Site: Emory University, GA GA565

150’ Monopine

PRELIMINARY -NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION-

The bottom anchor bolt template shall be 
positioned as closely as possible to the 
bottom of the anchor bolts.

ELEVATION VIEW
(53.45 Cu. Yds.)

(1 REQUIRED; NOT TO SCALE)

3
7
'-
6
"

Grade

0
'-
6
"

3
7
'-
0
"

7'-0"

Dia.
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1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

No.: 24-2488-JDS-R2
Date: 04/15/25

All rebar to have a minimum of 3” concrete 
cover.

The foundation design is based on 
presumptive clay soil as defined in ANSI/TIA-
222-H-2017.  It is recommended that a soil
analysis of the site be performed to verify the
soil parameters used in the design.

Notes:

Site: Emory University, GA GA565

PRELIMINARY -NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION-

150’ Monopine

Concrete shall have a minimum 28-day 
compressive strength of 4,500 psi, in 
accordance with ACI 318-14.

By: ARH

Customer: DIAMOND COMMUNICATIONS LLC

Information contained herein is the sole property of Sabre Industries, constitutes a trade secret as defined by Iowa Code Ch. 550 and shall not be reproduced, 

copied or used in whole or part for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent of Sabre Industries.

7101 Southbridge Drive - P.O. Box 658 - Sioux City, IA 51102-0658 - Phone 712.258.6690 - Fax 712.279.0814

4 ft of soil cover is required over the entire 
area of the foundation slab.

Rebar to conform to ASTM specification A615 
Grade 60.

All exposed concrete corners to be chamfered 
3/4”.

Pier
(38) #9 vertical rebar w/ hooks at bottom w/ #5

ties, (2) within top 5" of pier, then 4" C/C

Rebar Schedule for Pad and Pier

Pad
(38) #10 horizontal rebar evenly spaced each

way top and bottom (152 total)

The bottom anchor bolt template shall be 
positioned as closely as possible to the 
bottom of the anchor bolts.

28'-0"

6
'-
0
"

2
'-
0
"

Grade

0
'-
6
"

4
'-
0
"

7'-0"

Dia.

ELEVATION VIEW
(64.49 Cu. Yds.)

(1 REQUIRED; NOT TO SCALE)
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IBC 1807.3.2.1

Moment (ft!k) 5,930.94

Shear (k) 53.40

Caisson diameter (ft) 7

Caisson height above ground (ft) 0.5

Caisson height below ground (ft) 31

Lateral soil pressure (lb/ft2) 300.00

Ground to application of force, h (ft) 111.57

Applied lateral force, P (lb) 53,400

Lateral soil bearing pressure, S1 (lb/ft) 3,100.00

Diameter, b (ft) 7

A 5.76 = (2.34P )/(S 1 b )

Minimum depth of embedment, d (ft) 29.50 = 0.5A [ 1 + ( 1 + ( 4.36h  / A  ) )1/2 ]
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MAT FOUNDATION DESIGN BY SABRE INDUSTRIES
150' Monopine DIAMOND COMMUNICATIONS LLC Emory University, GA (24-2488-JDS-R2) 04/15/25 ARH

Overall Loads:
Factored Moment (ft-kips)        5930.94

Factored Axial (kips) 75.91
Factored Shear (kips) 53.40

Bearing Design Strength (ksf) 3.75 Max. Net Bearing Press. (ksf) 3.38
Water Table Below Grade (ft) 999

Width of Mat (ft) 28 Allowable Bearing Pressure (ksf) 2.50
Thickness of Mat (ft) 2 Safety Factor 2.00

Depth to Bottom of Slab (ft) 6 Ultimate Bearing Pressure (ksf) 5.00
Quantity of Bolts in Bolt Circle 20 Bearing !s 0.75

Bolt Circle Diameter (in) 63.5
Effective Anchor 

Bolt Embedment (in) 66.5
Diameter of Pier (ft) 7 Minimum Pier Diameter (ft) 7.00

Ht. of Pier Above Ground (ft) 0.5 Equivalent Square b (ft) 6.20
Ht. of Pier Below Ground (ft) 4 Square Pier? (Y/N) N

Quantity of Bars in Mat 38

Bar Diameter in Mat (in) 1.27

Area of Bars in Mat (in2) 48.14

Spacing of Bars in Mat (in) 8.88 Recommended Spacing (in)  5 to 12

Quantity of Bars Pier 38
Bar Diameter in Pier (in) 1.128

Tie Bar Diameter in Pier (in) 0.625

Spacing of Ties (in) 4

Area of Bars in Pier (in2) 37.97 Minimum Pier As (in
2) 27.71

Spacing of Bars in Pier (in) 6.25 Recommended Spacing (in)  5 to 12
f'c (ksi) 4.5

fy (ksi) 60

Unit Wt. of Soil (kcf) 0.11

Unit Wt. of Concrete (kcf) 0.15

1

Volume of Concrete (yd3) 64.49

Two-Way Shear Action:

Average d (in) 19.73

φvc (ksi) 0.201 vu (ksi) 0.136

φvc = φ(2 + 4/βc)f'c
1/2 0.302

φvc =φ(αsd/bo+2)f'c
1/2 0.206 J (in3) 1.111E+07

φvc = φ4f'c
1/2 0.201 c + d (in) 94.17

Shear perimeter, bo (in) 376.69 0.40Msc (ft-kips) 2468.5

βc 1

One-Way Shear:

φVc (kips) 667.1 Vu (kips) 404.5

Stability:
Overturning Design Strength (ft-k) 8221.0 Total Applied M (ft-k) 6278.0
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Pier-Slab Transfer by Flexure:

bslab (ft) 13.00

!Mn (ft-kips) 3742.6 0.60Msc (ft-kips) 3702.7

Pier Design:

φVn (kips) 1035.8 Vu (kips) 53.4

φVc=φ2(1+Nu/(2000Ag))f'c
1/2bwd 571.9

Vs  (kips) 618.5  *** Vs max = 4 f'c
1/2bwd (kips) 1514.7

Maximum Spacing (in) 8.71 (Only if Shear Ties are Required)

Actual Hook Development (in) 18.46 Req'd Hook Development ldh (in) - Tension 14.12

Req'd Hook Development ldc (in) - Compression 15.23

Flexure in Slab:

   φMn (ft-kips) 4030.5 Mu (ft-kips) 3058.0

a (in) 2.25
Steel Ratio 0.00726

β1 0.825

Maximum Steel Ratio ("t) 0.0197

Minimum Steel Ratio 0.0018
Rebar Development in Pad (in) 123.00 Required Development in Pad (in) 34.08

Condition 1 is OK, 0 Fails
Maximum Soil Bearing Pressure 1

Pier Area of Steel 1
Pier Shear 1

Interaction Diagram 1  
 Two-Way Shear Action 1
One-Way Shear Action 1

Overturning 1
Flexure 1

Steel Ratio 1
Length of Development in Pad 1

Hook Development 1
Anchor Bolt Pullout 1

Anchor Bolt Punching Shear 1
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April 15, 2025 
 
Karey Vawter 
Diamond Communications 
210 Mountain Ave., Unit 619 
Springfield, NJ 07081 
 
RE: Proposed 150’ Monopine for Emory University, GA (Sabre #24-2488-R2) 
 
Dear Karey, 
 
Upon receipt of order, we propose to design and supply the above referenced tower for a 
Basic Wind Speed of 107 mph with no ice and 30 mph w/ 1.5” ice, Risk Category II, Exposure 
Category B, and Topographic Category 1, in accordance with the Telecommunications 
Industry Association Standard ANSI/TIA-222-H, “Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting 
Structures and Antennas”. 
 
When designed according to this standard, the wind pressures and steel strength capacities 
include several safety factors.  Therefore, it is highly unlikely that the monopine will fail 
structurally in a wind event where the design wind speed is exceeded within the range of the 
built-in safety factors. 
 
Should the wind speed increase beyond the capacity of the built-in safety factors, to the point 
of failure of one or more structural elements, the most likely location of the failure would be 
within the monopine shaft, above the base plate.  Assuming that the wind pressure profile is 
similar to that used to design the monopine, the monopine will buckle at the location of the 
highest combined stress ratio within the monopine shaft.  This is likely to result in the portion of 
the monopine above leaning over and remaining in a permanently deformed condition.  Please 

note that this letter only applies to the above referenced monopine designed and manufactured 

by Sabre Towers & Poles.  This would effectively result in fall radius equal to 12’ at ground 
level. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Amy R. Herbst, S.E. 
Senior Design Engineer 
 
 



Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2023-ASO-32196-OE
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Issued Date: 01/08/2024

Compliance Dept.-DMP
Diamond Towers V LLC
210 Mountain Ave.
Unit 619
Springfield, NJ 07081

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Antenna Tower Emory Univ GA565
Location: Atlanta, GA
Latitude: 33-47-29.88N NAD 83
Longitude: 84-19-04.48W
Heights: 977 feet site elevation (SE)

155 feet above ground level (AGL)
1132 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 07/08/2025 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
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SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights,
power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This determination includes all
previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the
structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (404) 305-6430, or kelly.r.nelson@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2023-
ASO-32196-OE.

Signature Control No: 606302008-609010777 ( DNE )
Kelly Nelson
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Frequency Data
Map(s)

cc: FCC
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Frequency Data for ASN 2023-ASO-32196-OE

LOW
FREQUENCY

HIGH
FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY
UNIT ERP

ERP
UNIT

6 7 GHz 55 dBW
6 7 GHz 42 dBW
10 11.7 GHz 55 dBW
10 11.7 GHz 42 dBW

17.7 19.7 GHz 55 dBW
17.7 19.7 GHz 42 dBW
21.2 23.6 GHz 55 dBW
21.2 23.6 GHz 42 dBW
614 698 MHz 1000 W
614 698 MHz 2000 W
698 806 MHz 1000 W
806 901 MHz 500 W
806 824 MHz 500 W
824 849 MHz 500 W
851 866 MHz 500 W
869 894 MHz 500 W
896 901 MHz 500 W
901 902 MHz 7 W
929 932 MHz 3500 W
930 931 MHz 3500 W
931 932 MHz 3500 W
932 932.5 MHz 17 dBW
935 940 MHz 1000 W
940 941 MHz 3500 W
1670 1675 MHz 500 W
1710 1755 MHz 500 W
1850 1910 MHz 1640 W
1850 1990 MHz 1640 W
1930 1990 MHz 1640 W
1990 2025 MHz 500 W
2110 2200 MHz 500 W
2305 2360 MHz 2000 W
2305 2310 MHz 2000 W
2345 2360 MHz 2000 W
2496 2690 MHz 500 W
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Sectional Map for ASN 2023-ASO-32196-OE



Emory University GA565
538 Burlington Rd NE, Atlanta, GA 30307

Dekalb County, Georgia

150ft Monopine
Visual Impact Study



Emory GA565 Site Simulation Map

Site
Photograph #

Site

1

2

3
4

5



EMORY UNIVERSITY
GA565

538 Burlington Rd, NE Atlanta, GA 30307

150ft. MONOPINE
SIMULATION

View #1 from Ridgewood Drive NE
approximately 240ft. northeast of siteapproximately 240ft. northeast of site

Existing View



EMORY UNIVERSITY
GA565

538 Burlington Rd, NE Atlanta, GA 30307

150ft. MONOPINE
SIMULATION

View #2 from Ridgewood Drive NE
approx. 250ft. east-southeast of siteapprox. 250ft. east-southeast of site

Existing View



EMORY UNIVERSITY
GA565

538 Burlington Rd, NE Atlanta, GA 30307

150ft. MONOPINE
SIMULATION

View #3 from N Decatur Road 
approx. 450ft. south-southeast of siteapprox. 450ft. south-southeast of site

Existing View



EMORY UNIVERSITY
GA565

538 Burlington Rd, NE Atlanta, GA 30307

150ft. MONOPINE
SIMULATION

View #4 from Gambrell Drive NE
approximately 400ft. southwest of siteapproximately 400ft. southwest of site

Existing View



EMORY UNIVERSITY
GA565

538 Burlington Rd, NE Atlanta, GA 30307

150ft. MONOPINE
SIMULATION

View #5 from Gambrell Drive NE
approximately 190ft. west of siteapproximately 190ft. west of site

Existing View



Existing 150ft Concealed Monopine
located on the property of Georgia 

Power Company at 1480 South 
Deshon Road, Lithonia, GA 30058 







 
   

 
 
 

                                                                             

 
May 21, 2025 
 
Brandon L. White 
Planning & Zoning Manager, MPA, AICP 
Dekalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability  
178 Sams Street,  
Decatur, GA 30030 
(404) 371-2155 
 
 
Re: Diamond Communications, LLC- Site Name: Emory - Site Address: 538 Burlington 
Road NE, Atlanta, GA 30307 (TMS # 18 053 03 017)- Telecommunications Facility 
Application- Tower Removal Letter 

 
 
Dear Mr. White,  
 
Please accept the signed statement below as confirming Section 4.2.57(J)(3) of the Dekalb 
County Code of Ordinances:  
 
Diamond Communications, LLC, its successors and assigns, provide this statement declaring 
itself, its successors and assigns of being financially responsible to assure the proposed 
communications tower, which is no longer used for communications purposes, will be dismantled 
and removed within six (6) months after cessation of use following receipt of written notice from 
Dekalb County.  
 
Please contact me should you have any questions.  
  
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Scott Von Rein 
 



May 21, 2025 

Brandon L. White 
Planning & Zoning Manager, MPA, AICP 
Dekalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability 
178 Sams Street,  
Decatur, GA 30030 
(404) 371-2155

Re: Diamond Communications, LLC- Site Name: Emory - Site Address: 538 
Burlington Road NE, Atlanta, GA 30307 (TMS # 18 053 03 017)- 
Telecommunications Facility Application- Collocation Policy Letter 

Dear Mr. White, 

Please accept the signed statement below to satisfy Section 4.2.57(G)(2)(XI) of the Dekalb 
County Code of Ordinances:  

Diamond Communications, LLC, ensures that the proposed wireless support structure to be at 
538 Burlington Road NE, Atlanta, GA 30307 will be made available for collocation to other service 
providers at commercially reasonable rates, provided space is available. 

Please contact me should you have any questions.  

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Scott Von Rein



 
   

 
 
 

                                                                             

 
May 21, 2025 
 
Brandon L. White 
Planning & Zoning Manager, MPA, AICP 
Dekalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability  
178 Sams Street,  
Decatur, GA 30030 
(404) 371-2155 
 
 
Re: Diamond Communications, LLC- Site Name: Emory - Site Address: 538 Burlington 
Road NE, Atlanta, GA 30307 (TMS # 18 053 03 017)- Telecommunications Facility 
Application- Existing Inventory Letter 
 
Dear Mr. White,  
 
Diamond Communications, LLC, is applying for a Wireless Communication Facility located at 538 
Burlington Road NE, Atlanta, GA 30307 (TMS # 18 053 03 017). Diamond Communications, LLC 
currently does not own, lease, or operate any wireless communications facilities within Dekalb 
County other than a facility located at 1480 S. Deshon Road, Lithonia, GA 30058 (TMS # 16-126-
02-065). 
 
Please contact me should you have any questions.  
  
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Scott Von Rein 



 

 
 
 
 
May 9, 2025 
 
 
VIA EMAIL 
Brandon L. White 
Planning & Zoning Manager, MPA, AICP 
Dekalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability  
330 W. Ponce de Leon Avenue, 3rd Floor 
Decatur, GA 30030 
 
 
RE:  Diamond Communications, LLC- Site Name: Emory University- Site Address: 538 Burlington Rd NE, 
Atlanta, GA 30307 (TMS # 18-053-03-017)- Telecommunications Facility Application- Code Compliance 
Letter 
 
Dear Mr. White: 
 
Please accept this as our code compliance letter signed by an engineer licensed in the State of Georgia. 
The following language, which will be incorporated into the final permit/construction drawings, states 
our intention that the proposed construction will adhere to applicable codes and regulations: 

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AND MATERIALS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT 
EDITIONS OF THE CODES IDENTIFIED IN THESE PLANS AND AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING 
AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING 
TO THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING. 

The following codes will be referenced in the final permit/construction drawings: 

• INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE- 2018 EDITION WITH 2020 AND 2022 GEORGIA AMENDMENTS 

• TIA EIA 222-H STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR STEEL ANTENNA TOWERS AND ANTENNA 
SUPPORTING STRUCTURES 

• NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE- 2020 EDITION WITH GEORGIA STATE AMENDMENTS 

 

Thank you for your time and consideration. 

 
Sincerely, 
FORESITE GROUP, LLC 
 
 
 
M. Randall Stallings 
Program Manager 
  

  

No. PE042097
PROFESSIONAL







































































RF Justification: ATATL00930C - 02/28/24
Jose “Alex” Manriquez



ATATL00930C – Site Location

Traffic MapSite Location



ATATL00930C – n71 coverage analysis
Low-Band – Site OFF Low-Band – Site ON



ATATL00930C – n70 coverage analysis
Mid-Band – Site OFF Mid-Band – Site ON







WIRELESS NETWORK CONSULTING

RF DESIGN ANALYSIS
RF HEALTH & SAFETY

Diamond Communications LLC
GA565 
Emory University – DISH Site ATATL00930C

2025
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Proposed Site

Proposed 150’ Mono-Pine Tower
With 5’ lightning rod
– 538 Burlington Rd NE  Atlanta, GA  30307

• Latitude:  33.791639 (NAD83)
• Longitude: -84.317972 (NAD 83)
• Anchor Tenant: DISH at 146’ AGL Centerline
• Site designed for additional tenants
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Site
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Keeping customers connected

of all mobile data 
traffic will be video by 
20251. 

of American homes rely 
exclusively on cellular phones2.

of 911 calls are placed 
from a wireless device3.

1. Source: BCG, How to Supercharge Your National Digital Transformation, 2018.
2. Source: “Wireless substitution: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, July−December 2018” Nat ional Center 

for Health Statistics, 2018
3. Source: “9-1-1 Statistics”, National Emergency Number Association, 07/2018
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Coverage vs Capacity
Capacity is providing bandwidth or processing 
capacity to service the customers in the area.
– Areas where large numbers of users are in a specific 

geographic areas
– Areas where users are demanding higher data rates 

for services
– Areas with a large amount of indoor users

Coverage is Providing Service where service 
does not exist, calls drop, or “no service”.
– Areas where sites are farther apart
– Areas where terrain or buildings block signals
– Areas where indoor service is low or nonexistent
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Why Here?

The proposed site is designed to fill a significant 
gap in service for the facilities at Emory 
University up to and including the Children’s 
Healthcare, Business schools and Hospital 
among others and provide indoor service.
Proposed would provide service along N Decatur 
Road and Clifton Rd NE and feeder roads.



2025

DISH Current Coverage
low band (600 MHz)

Indoor  >= -96.72 dbm
In-Vehicle >= -101.72 dbm
Outdoor >=  -110.72 dbm

LEGEND
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DISH Proposed Coverage
low band (600 MHz)

Indoor  >= -96.72 dbm
In-Vehicle >= -101.72 dbm
Outdoor >=  -110.72 dbm

LEGEND
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DISH Current Coverage
mid band (2100 MHz)

Indoor  >= -96.72 dbm
In-Vehicle >= -101.72 dbm
Outdoor >=  -110.72 dbm

LEGEND



2025

DISH Proposed Coverage
mid band (2100 MHz)

Indoor  >= -96.72 dbm
In-Vehicle >= -101.72 dbm
Outdoor >=  -110.72 dbm

LEGEND
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Commercial Wireless Carriers 
RF Safety

The FCC provides detailed guidance and rules of 
monitoring and measuring emissions of Wireless 
Carriers Cell Sites.
This is in the form of a bulletin called OET65 which 
was reviewed for 5G and updated in 2019.
The FCC as well as several other groups were 
involved in producing OET65.  Groups such as:
– American National Standards Institute (ANSI)
– Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc. (IEEE)
– National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements 

(NCRP)



2025

Ionizing vs Non-Ionizing
There are two (2) types of Energy/Radio Waves
– Ionizing

• These are waves that can effect human DNA
• Examples are:

– Gamma rays
– X-Rays

• This is one of the reasons the nurse steps out of the room and you wear a lead overcoat 
when you get X-Rays at the dentist.

– Non- Ionizing
• These are waves do not effect human DNA
• Examples are:

– Car Radios
– Television 
– Wi-Fi Access points and routers
– Bluetooth headsets
– Cellphones and Smartphones
– Lightbulbs
– Wireless Baby Monitors
– TV remotes

– Absorption of waves is proximity based, the closer you are to the antenna the more non-
ionizing energy is absorbed.  You will absorb 50% of the FCC’s General Public limit with your 
smartphone next to your ear versus less than 10% of the FCC’s General Public limit from the 
antennas when you are standing 20’ away from the proposed tower. 

– The further you walk away from the tower it decreases even more.
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Non-Ionizing

The only established side affect of cell phone radio 
waves is heat.
– Ever noticed that when a light bulb is on for a period it gets warm?
– Ever noticed when you talk on the cell phone for a period that it gets warm?

This is because the amplifier in the phone generates the 
radio waves and heat at the same time.
The FCC limits ensure the amount of heat that is 
being generated close to individuals is within the 
tolerances required
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General Public & Occupational limits
The FCC isolated two (2) groups relative to access around wireless antennas
The first group is called Occupational
– This refers to areas where workers would be allowed (general public cannot access) but the workers would 

not have knowledge about antennas (An example would be an Air Conditioner Repair Technician).  Barriers 
or signage may be needed to alert the worker when close to the antennas.

• Examples are:  
– Rooftop access behind a locked door
– Compound access behind a locked gate

– The FCC determined the safe value and then lowered by a factor of 10 and that is the value the 
wireless carriers use in the studies

– The exposure levels are averaged over 6 minutes
The second group is called General Public
– Uncontrolled access (General Public) 

• This group is for areas with general public access, the public would not have a knowledge of an 
antenna being close to them

• Examples are:
– Sidewalks
– Parks
– Public accessed buildings

– The FCC determined the safe value and then lowered by a factor of 50 and that is the value the 
wireless carriers use in the studies

– The exposure levels are averaged over 30 minutes

Compare the value for a tower which is 1mW to the power of a 
smartphone which is 200mW of power.



Power Levels below a tower

• Power levels on the 
ground around the 
tower are much less 
than what is at the 
antennas

• Power on the ground 
adjacent to the tower 
is 1/1000 of the 
power compared to 
what is at the antenna

Main beam of the 
antenna

1/1000 of the power 
on the ground 
around the site
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Frequency Bands / 5G

There are two (3) types of 5G deployments
5G on existing bands in use
– Carriers have been using these frequency bands already for 4G service
– 5G technology is being overlaid in place of 4G
– Just like when 4G replaced 3G or 3G replaced 2G, same concept

5G on recently auctioned bands
– C-Band frequencies
– New frequency band for Commercial Wireless Carriers

Millimeter wave – 28 & 39 GHz
– These are the frequency bands used on small cells 
– They typically cover only 2 or 3 city blocks
– Small cells are typically built in Urban or heavy suburban area
– Small cells are usually placed on right of way light poles

Regardless of what band is being used the FCC still regulates 
all wireless carriers and they must follow the FCC guidelines 
noted in OET bulletin 65
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Diamond Towers
GA565 Emory University

The safety of Radio Frequency (RF) emissions has been studied for more than 60 
years, and the research is under constant review by governments, health 
agencies, and standard-setting organizations in the U.S. and around the world.
These organizations have all reached the same general scientific conclusion: 
there are no established health hazards from exposure to RF emissions that are 
below the FCC limits.
All License holders that are governed by the Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC) follow the published standard for RF Emissions which is OET 
65.
The Mystery Valley site would generate less than 10% of the Federal Maximum 
permissible Exposure (MPE) General Public Limit.
The Emory University site proposed by Diamond towers is well within the 
FCC guidelines and meets the OET65 requirements. 
For independent studies on RF, visit the websites:
– American Cancer Society
– Federal Communications Commission
– International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection
– World Health Organization 
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Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC)

The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) regulates the use of all wireless licenses.
The FCC is required by the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, among other things, 
to evaluate the effect of emissions from FCC-regulated transmitters on the quality of the 
human environment.
The Commission's requirements are detailed in Parts 1 and 2 of the FCC's Rules and 
Regulations [47 C.F.R. 1.1307(b), 1.1310, 2.1091, 2.1093]. (See Report and Order, FCC 96-
326) 
On August 1, 1996, the Commission adopted the National Council on Radiation Protection 
and Measurements (NCRP)'s recommended Maximum Permissible Exposure limits for field 
strength and power density for the transmitters operating at frequencies of 300 kHz to 100 
GHz and this has been re-studied as recently as 2019.
In addition, the Commission adopted the specific absorption rate (SAR) limits for devices 
operating within close proximity to the body as specified within the ANSI/IEEE C95.1-1992 
guidelines.
OET Bulletin 56 was published in August of 1999 and it discusses Questions and Answers 
about Biological Effects and Potential Hazards of Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields
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Maximum Permissible Exposure limits

Occupational Limits from OET65
– The power density limits are:

• 300-1500 MHz – frequency/300 mW/cm2  averaged over 6 minutes
• 1900 MHz and above – 5mW/cm2 averaged over 6 minutes

– The limit is conservative by a factor of 10

General Public Limits from OET65
– The power density limits are:

• 300-1500 MHz – frequency/1500 mW/cm2  averaged over 30 minutes
• 1900 MHz and above – 1mW/cm2 averaged over 30 minutes

– The limit is conservative by a factor of 50





Community Meeting Video 
https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/lehi2u5rk0iavesgqw3hu/AF68
k1T-KqVZe-
Raa39ROKY?rlkey=8u5t7tuxftgtcqaonrpdo6ab1&st=6d6qt8uz&dl
=0  

https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/lehi2u5rk0iavesgqw3hu/AF68k1T-KqVZe-Raa39ROKY?rlkey=8u5t7tuxftgtcqaonrpdo6ab1&st=6d6qt8uz&dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/lehi2u5rk0iavesgqw3hu/AF68k1T-KqVZe-Raa39ROKY?rlkey=8u5t7tuxftgtcqaonrpdo6ab1&st=6d6qt8uz&dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/lehi2u5rk0iavesgqw3hu/AF68k1T-KqVZe-Raa39ROKY?rlkey=8u5t7tuxftgtcqaonrpdo6ab1&st=6d6qt8uz&dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/lehi2u5rk0iavesgqw3hu/AF68k1T-KqVZe-Raa39ROKY?rlkey=8u5t7tuxftgtcqaonrpdo6ab1&st=6d6qt8uz&dl=0






Government Services Center 
178 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA 30030 
www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning  
404-371-2155 (o); 404-371-4556 (f)

Chief Executive Officer 
Michael Thurmond 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Interim Director 
Cedric Hudson 

PRE-APPLICATION FORM 
REZONE, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, AND LAND USE 

(Required prior to filing application: signed copy of this form must be submitted at filing)

Applicant Name: _____________________________ Phone: _______________   Email: _____________________ 

Property Address: ______________________________________________________________________________ 

Tax Parcel ID: _______________________ Comm. District(s): ___________ Acreage: _______________________ 

Existing Use: _________________________________ Proposed Use: ______________________________________ 

Supplemental Regs: __________________ Overlay District: _____________ DRI: ___________________ 

Rezoning: Yes _____ No ______ 

Existing Zoning: _____________ Proposed Zoning: ___________ Square Footage/Number of Units: ____________ 

Rezoning Request: ______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Land Use Plan Amendment: Yes ____ No ____ 

Existing Land Use: _____________ Proposed Land Use: _________________ Consistent _____ Inconsistent______ 

Special Land Use Permit: Yes ____ No ____ Article Number(s) 27-_______________________________________ 

Special Land Use Request(s): ______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Major Modification: 

Existing Case Number(s): _________________________________________________ 

Condition(s) to be modified: 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning


 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

 

                        

WHAT TO KNOW BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR APPLICATION 
Pre-submittal Community Meeting: ________ Review Calendar Dates: _______ PC: _____ BOC: _______ 

Letter of Intent: _____Impact Analysis: _____ Owner Authorization(s):_____ Campaign Disclosure: _____ 

Zoning Conditions: _________ Community Council Meeting: ________ Public Notice, Signs: __________ 

Tree Survey, Conservation: ________ Land Disturbance Permit (LDP): ________ Sketch Plat: __________  

Bldg. Permits: ________ Fire Inspection: _______ Business License: ________ State License: __________ 

Lighting Plan: ______ Tent Permit: ______  Submittal Format:  NO STAPLES, NO BINDERS PLEASE 
 

Review of Site Plan 
 
Density:  ________  Density Bonuses:  _________  Mix of Uses:  _______  Open Space: _____  
 
Enhanced Open Space: __________ Setbacks: front ______ sides _____ side corner _____ rear ______   
 
Lot Size: ______  Frontage: ___________ Street Widths: ________  Landscape Strips:_______   
 
Buffers:_______  Parking Lot Landscaping: ________ Parking - Auto: _________   Parking - Bicycle: ________   
 
Screening: ___________  Streetscapes: _______ Sidewalks: _____Fencing/Walls:_____  
 
Bldg. Height: _____ Bldg. Orientation: _____ Bldg. Separation: _____ Bldg. Materials: _ _ ____  
 
Roofs: _____ Fenestration: _______ Façade Design: ______ Garages: ______ Pedestrian Plan:_______  
 
Perimeter Landscape Strip: ______  
 
Possible Variances: _________________________________________________________________________  
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Comments: _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Planner: ____________________ Date: _________ 

FILING FEES 
 

REZONING: RE, RLG, R-100, R-85, R-75, R-60, MHP, RSM, MR-1   $500.00    
  RNC, MR-2, HR-1, HR-2, HR-3, MU-1, MU-2, MU-3, MU-4, MU-5   $750.00 
  OI, OD, OIT, NS, C1, C2, M, M2      $750.00 
             
LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT       $500.00 

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT        $400.00 
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DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer
The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County’s Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constant change. While DeKalb County strives to provide accurate and up- 
to-date information, the information is provided “as is” without warranty, representation or guarantee of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness 
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranties, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of 
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. In no event shall DeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of 
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps 
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be 
construed or used as a legal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.
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	the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14 You may address applicable disciplines: SLUP-25-1247629 - 538 Burlington Road 18 053 03 017
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	1_2: This property is R-75. A above ground BMP like a flo well would fit this property
	2_2: 
	3_2: 
	1_3: Not in the flood plain
	2_3: 
	3_3: 
	1_4: 
	2_4: 
	3_4: 
	1_5: There is not stream or creek
	2_5: 
	3_5: 
	1_6: 
	2_6: 
	3_6: 
	Required detention facilitys: Not applicable.
	Percentage of Property in 100Year Floodplain: 0%
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning: There is no record of flood, erosion,
	COMMENTS: 
	Signature61_es_:signer:signature: 
	Text62: 
	Text63: 
	Text64: 
	Text65: existing County roads and drainage infrastructure.
	Text66: The proposed stealth monopine-style facility under this SLUP application if approved, will not affect
	Text67:  and sedimentation impact on the property under existing zoning.
	Text68: N/A
	Text69: Peavine Creek
	Text70: 538 Burlington Road, Atlanta 30307
	Text71: SLUP-25-1247629
	Water Treatment Facility: Peavine Creek
	Parcel ID: 18 053 03 017
	Size of existing water main: 2" GA 
	adequate: 
	inadequate:    X
	Distance of property to nearest main: Adjacent
	Size of line required if inadequate: 
	Is sewer adjacent to property  Yes:   X
	No: 
	If no distance to nearest line: 
	Sewage Capacity: 40
	MGPD: Atlanta
	Adequate Yes: 
	No_2: 
	Current Flow: 36
	COMMENTS 1: No sewer capacity required if there is no sewer connection for this use described a cell tower
	COMMENTS 2: 
	COMMENTS 3: 
	COMMENTS 4: 
	COMMENTS 5: 
	COMMENTS 6: 
	COMMENTS 7: 
	Signature73_es_:signer:signature: Yola Lewis
	Text74: SLUP-25-1247629
	Text75: 538 Burlington Road, Atlanta 30307


